
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES

The public may attend Board of Director meetings. The next meeting is: July 15, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. Regular meetings are the 3rd Thursday of each month. For a current schedule and meeting notices please visit <http://www.dmwater.org/board-meetings> or call 936-559-9900. If you are interested in serving as a director, please contact us for details.

Definitions and Abbreviations	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Action Level:	The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Level 1 Assessment:	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MFL	million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
mrem:	millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
na:	not applicable.
NTU	nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L	picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb:	micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm:	milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
ppq	parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)
ppt	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
Treatment Technique or TT:	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Source Water Name		Type of Water		
1 - Alazan	Alazan Plant	Groundwater	Active	Wilcox-Carrizo
3 - Press Rd	Press Rd Plant	Groundwater	Active	Wilcox-Carrizo
4 - Press Rd Remote	Press Rd Plant	Groundwater	Active	Wilcox-Carrizo
5 - Gravel Ridge	Gravel Ridge Plant	Groundwater	Active	Wilcox-Carrizo
7 - New Douglass	Douglass Plant	Groundwater	Active	Wilcox-Carrizo

Lead and Copper Testing is done at the customer's taps. Testing is done every 3 years.							
Lead and Copper	Collection Date	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	0.432	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2019	15	0	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	31	20 34.3	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The value in the Highest Level Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year								
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	81	35.2 75.3	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The value in the Highest Level Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year								

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM): Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Inorganic Contaminants	Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2020	0.069	0.018 - 0.069	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2020	6.9	1.5 - 6.9	100	100	Ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2020	0.337	0.061 - 0.337	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2020	0.0352	0 - 0.0352	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2016	1.5	1.5 – 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Disinfectant Residual	Date	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	Violation	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source in Drinking Water
Free Chlorine	2020	1.58	0.3	4.0	4.0	N	<4.0	ppm	Water additive used to control microbes.

Coliform	Date	Highest No. of Positive Results	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Sources
Fecal Coliform	2020	0	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.
Total Coliform	2020	0	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Fecal Coliform & E. coli REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM OR E. COLI BACTERIA.

Total Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA IN DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

Total coliform bacteria are used as indicator of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease-causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are more hardy than many disease-causing organisms; therefore, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

Secondary and Unregulated Constituents: Unregulated contaminants are those for which the EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulations are warranted.

Substance	Date	Average Level	Range of Levels	Units	Limit	Likely Source of Contamination
Aluminum	2020	0.0027	0 - 0.0081	ppm	0.2	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Barium	2020	0.047	0.018 - 0.069	ppm	2	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Bicarbonate	2020	188.17	63.5 - 385	ppm	na	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.
Calcium	2020	2.75	0.654 – 4.12	ppm	na	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Chloride	2020	19.87	16.5 – 21.80	ppm	na	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Chromium	2020	0.0037	0.0015 - 0.0069	ppm	na	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Magnesium	2020	1.74	0 – 2.84	ppm	na	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Manganese	2020	0.0104	0 – 0.029	ppm	na	Naturally occurring element; runoff from landfills, compost, brush or silage piles, or chemicals such as gasoline.
Potassium	2020	3.229	0.907 – 5.3	ppm	na	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Sodium	2020	126.7	57.6 - 232	ppm	na	Abundant naturally occurring element. Run-off from road salt, fertilizers, industry waste, or sewage.
Sulfate	2020	62.37	53 - 77	ppm	na	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Alkalinity, Total	2020	348.5	63.5 - 412	ppm	na	Alkalinity is the capacity of water to neutralize acids.
Hardness Total as CaCO3	2020	14.08	1.63 - 22	ppm	na	Hardness is a measure of the amount of calcium and magnesium in the water. Guide: Soft 0-17; Slightly hard 17-60; Moderately hard 60-120; Hard 120-180; Very hard >180.
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	2020	348	185 -576	ppm	1000	Inorganic salts (principally calcium, magnesium, potassium, sodium, bicarbonates, chlorides, and sulfates) and some small amounts of organic matter that are dissolved in water.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule: The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2019	03/05/2020	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Public Notification Rule: The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	01/03/2020	02/07/2020	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	06/04/2020	2020	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL, LRAA	01/01/2020	03/31/2020	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.

Purchased Water Source		Type of Water			Status	Location		
From the City of Nacogdoches 1740003 CTY https://www.ci.nacogdoches.tx.us/DocumentCenter/View/825/Water-Quality-Report?bidId=		Surface Water/Groundwater			Active	Lake Nacogdoches and Wilcox-Carrizo Aquifer		
Water Quality Test Results 2020 Regulated Contaminants City of Nacogdoches for more information concerning this report please contact The Water Utilities Manager at (936) 564-5046.								
Inorganics	Date	Highest Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCL G	Units	Source of Contaminant
Barium	2020	0.039	0.039	0.039	2	2	Ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2020	0.6	0.199	0.641	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate measured as Nitrogen	2020	0.143	0.0532	0.143	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use/ leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Combined Radium	2017	1.5		1.5	5	0	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level								
Disinfectant	Date	Highest Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCL G	Units	Source of Contaminant
Chloramines	2020	3.5	1.6	3.9	4	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant to control microbes.
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Date	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCLG	MCL	Units	Source of Contaminant
Total Haloacetic Acids	2020	14.04	8.0	27.0	60	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Trihalomethanes	2020	29.01	13.9	53.0	80	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Contaminant	Date	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCLG	MCL	Units	Source of Contaminant
Total Organic Carbon	2020	2.33	1.9	3.0	n/a	n/a	ppm	Naturally present in the environment.
Fecal Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.								